# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Sec. 29. R. S., T. 12, § 3060, amended. The first paragraph of section 3060 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 42 of chapter 404 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

Whoever violates any of the provisions of chapters 301 to 335 and Title 7, chapter 707 and Title 7, sections 3601 and 3602 and Title 32, chapter 65, or rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, or rules and regulations heretofore promulgated and still in force and effect, excepting only those for the violation of which specific penalties have been provided, shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$20 nor more than \$300 \$500 and costs, or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or by both, except as hereafter noted:

- Sec. 30. R. S., T. 12, § 3060, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 3060 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 2. Violation of § 2451. Whoever violates any of the provisions of the first 2 paragraphs of section 2451 shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$200 nor more than \$300 \$1,000 and costs, or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or by both.
- Sec. 31. R. S., T. 12, § 3061, amended. The last paragraph of section 3061 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Any officer or other person who shall receive any fine or penalty, or any part thereof, for the violation of any fish or game law, or rule or regulation, or any fees for licenses issued by authority of any inland fish and game law and shall neglect for more than 30 days to pay the same as provided, shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50 nor more than \$100 subject to the penalties provided in section 3060 and costs of prosecution for each offense.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 86

AN ACT Creating County Commissioner Districts for Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 105-D, additional. Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 105-D, to read as follows:

§ 105-D. Creation of Hancock County Commissioner Districts

Hancock County shall be divided into the following 3 districts:

Commissioner District No. 1 consisting of the municipalities and unorganized territory of Amherst, Aurora, Blue Hill, Eastbrook, Ellsworth, Franklin, Gouldsboro, Mariaville, Great Pond Plantation, Osborn Plt., Otis, Sorrento, Sullivan, Surry, Waltham, Winter Harbor, T16, T22, T28, T32, T34, T35, T39, T40, T41 Middle Division, T3, T4 North Division, T7, T8, T9 and T10 South Division.

Commissioner District No. 2 consisting of the municipalities of Brooklin, Brooksville, Bucksport, Castine, Dedham, Deer Isle, Long Island Plt., Orland, Penobscot, Sedgwick, Stonington, Swan's Island and Verona.

Commissioner District No. 3 consisting of the municipalities of Bar Harbor, Cranberry Isles, Hancock, Lamoine, Mt. Desert, Southwest Harbor, Tremont and Trenton.

Members of the board of commissioners shall be residents of the commissioner district from which they are elected.

- Sec. 2. Transition. The transition to the Hancock County district system shall be made in the following manner: In 1972 District No. 1 shall elect a commissioner. In 1974 District No. 2 shall elect a commissioner. In 1976 District No. 3 shall elect a commissioner. Thereafter elections shall continue in a manner so that each district shall at all times have a commissioner elected at large from the district on the board.
- Sec. 3. Residents in unorganized territory. Residents in unorganized territory in Hancock County who are entitled to vote shall be allowed to register and vote in the nearest municipality within the county.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 87

AN ACT Relating to the Use of Drugs on Animals at Agricultural Fairs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 7, § 74, additional. Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 74 to read as follows:

#### § 74. Certain substances prohibited

No person shall feed, inject, insert or otherwise administer any drug, depressant, stimulant, sedative or other substance which may affect the conduct, actions, endurance, strength, speed or performance of any animal to any animal competing in any pulling competition under section 62. The Commissioner of Agriculture may require that any such animal before, during or after such competition be subjected to such tests as he may deem necessary for the detection of such drugs or substances. No person who owns or has custody of any animal competing in any such competition shall refuse to secure or restrain or interfere with the securing and restraining of any such animal as may be necessary for expeditious application of such tests or necessary identification. All such tests shall be administered by an authorized agent of the commissioner.

Any person found to be in violation of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$25 nor more than \$50. Any person convicted of violating any provision of this section shall be barred from entering or competing any